
 

 

 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: J Gracey (Chairman), J Hulley (Vice-Chairman), D Coen, M Cressey, M Darby, R Davies, 
S Dennett, P Snow, S Whyte and S Williams  
Mrs J Hill for the purposes affecting Council housing tenants 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr A Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
andrew.finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Special 
Housing Committee held on 18 October 2022 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 8 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Tenants' Satisfaction Survey 

 
9 - 10 

 
6.   Garage Strategy 

 
11 - 24 

 
7.   Private Rented Sector Offer Policy 

 
25 - 38 

 
8.   IRL Communal Lounge Policy 

 
39 - 46 

 
9.   Performance Report 

 
47 - 51 

 
10.   Housing IT System Enhancement Update 

 
52 - 56 

 
11.   Exclusion of press and public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection. 
 

 

 

3



RBC HC 18.10.22 
 

P a g e  |  168 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Gracey (Chairman), J Hulley (Vice-Chairman), D Coen, 
M Cressey, R Davies (Substitute, in place of A King), S Dennett, P Snow 
and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors M Darby and S Whyte. 
  

 
  
273 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2022 were confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
  

274 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Whyte. 
  

275 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  

276 Tenancy Policy/Strategy 
 
The Head of Housing Services & Business Planning reminded Members that approval was 
given at the June Committee for officers to commence a consultation exercise. 
  
The Council has a legal responsibility to publish a Tenancy Strategy, which was last 
completed in 2018. It must also publish a Tenancy Policy for use in allocation of its own 
stock and changes in the Tenancy Strategy should be reflected in the Council’s Tenancy 
Policy, which was last published in 2015. 
  
The Council currently offers two, five and ten year tenancies and secure tenancies for 
those who held them before 1 April 2012 or anyone moving into IRL. The only significant 
changes within the new strategy and therefore the policy were as follows:  
  

• Two-year tenancies were no longer recommended for RPs or to be used by RBC as 
they do not provide adequate security for the tenant.  

• Five-year tenancies were previously offered to households moving into a two-
bedroom property due to demand for that size, this has been changed to any family 
size home where all members of the household are over 16 years of age. This 
would enable a review only when the youngest family member is 21.  

• Households with children under 16 would receive a 10-year tenancy.  
• Five-year tenancies would be offered to tenants of properties with significant 

adaptations with
[...]
ull Council approval, communication to residents would 
begin almost immediately, with letters to residents planned for 21 October 2022, and public 
events earmarked for 31 October and 1 November.  Regular newsletters would follow to 

6



RBC HC 18.10.22 
 

P a g e  | 171 
 

those impacted by the development, and there would be a webpage dedicated to the 
development. 
  
Residents had been informed in 2019 that some initial feasibility testing was in the pipeline. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing added that doing nothing on the site was not an option, as 
it would result in the units being re-built at a significant cost to the HRA and one that is 
likely to exceed the cost to the HRA of the proposed redevelopment. 
  
The Committee Chair added that further Special Housing Committees were likely to be 
required to cover off key milestones, however this would be judged on a case-by-case 
basis.  Furthermore, the properties were on large plots of land, and part of the regeneration 
would see an increase on the density of housing. 
  
Whilst acknowledging it would be long-term, the timescales of the project were currently 
unknown, and much would depend on the feasibility and viability studies. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing advised that Planning officers had been involved in the 
initial stages of the project, however advice was being sought about their continued 
involvement to prevent any pre-determination.  The Corporate Head of Law and 
Governance added that guidance would suggest an external Planning Consultant would be 
required who was extremely familiar with the policies of the Council. 
  
A Member asked about flood alleviation, and was advised that a number of technical 
solutions would be available to mitigate the impact.  The feasibility study would establish 
the most appropriate method.  However any form of flooding in the area was extremely 
rare, and it was acknowledged that the nearby waterway was a canal rather than river. 
  
Queries were ex
[...]
 installation of fire doors and surrounds had 
been completed to an unacceptable level. 
  
The Housing Technical Services Team had drawn together a set of specifications and 
designs to replace all door sets within the building in order that they all met the required 30 
to 60 minutes as recommended within the fire strategy document and The Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
  
The proposed contractor had been through the Council’s procurement processes, and 
along with installing the fire doors they also manufacture their own products, reducing the 
risk of supplier delay. 
  
The expected timeline would be 12-16 weeks. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

1)   Committee approved the procurement of replacement fire doors in order that 
they all meet the required 30 to 60 minutes as recommended within the fire 
strategy document and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
  

2)   Committee agreed to the appointment of the specified contractor via the LHC 
framework to undertake works to an agreed sum. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.03 pm.) Chairman 
 

8



Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey (Housing, Angela Horsey) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
This report outlines the arrangements made to undertake the recent 
Tenants’ Satisfaction survey  
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Members note the background to, and findings of, the Tenants’  
Satisfaction survey  
 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Throughout October tenants have had the opportunity to complete an online  
 satisfaction survey, to say what they think of the landlord services provided by the  
 Council.  The results will be presented to the meeting. 
 
1.2 Runnymede has 2,843 council tenants.  No large-scale satisfaction survey of tenants  
 has been undertaken for over 10 years.  The Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement 

Strategy puts a greater emphasis on listening to our customers in ways that are 
convenient to them, and to responding to customer feedback.   The results will also 
provi
[...]
.1 Funding for on-going satisfaction surveys will be included in next year’s Business  
 Centre Plan for approval. 
 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. Equality implications 
 
6.1 The digital survey aimed to reach tenants who have been under-represented in  
 traditional surveys and customer feedback methods, especially younger people.    
  
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 There are no known implications 
 
8. Conclusions 
 
8.1 The digital Tenants’ Satisfaction survey was open during October.  Members are 

asked to note the reasons and arrangements made for conducting the survey, the 
plans for publishing the findings, and the results of the survey which will be presented 
at the meeting.  

 
 
 (To resolve) 
 
 Background papers 
 None 
 

10



Runnymede Borough Council Garage Strategy 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The Housing Business Centre Plan 2022/23 commits the service to developing 
a Garage Strategy  
 
The draft strategy was discussed at the Housing Member Working Party 
meeting in February 2022 and presented to the Housing Committee in June.  
 
The consultation results are included in appendix A. 
 
The results of the appraisals of the initial sites in appendix B.  
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 

I. Housing Committee members note the consultation results and the 
outcome of the appraisal of the 14 lowest demand garage sites 

 
II. Housing Committee members approve the Runnymede Garage 

Strategy  
 

 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The Housing Business Centre Plan 2022/23 commits the service to establishing a 

Garage Strategy.  
 

1.2 The draft strategy has been discussed at the Housing Member Working Party in 
February 2022. The draft strategy was also presented to the June 2022 Housing 
Committee meeting where agreement was given to consult on the content of the 
strategy and undertake an initial appraisal of the first fourteen lowest demand sites. 

   
2. Report and, where applicable, option
[...]
greement 
of the applicant an offer of social housing would be made to a household to whom a 
main homeless/housing duty was owed.  Recognising the increased pressure on 
social housing and the expanded role of the private sector this legislation enabled 
Local Authorities to change the way they operated.   
 

1.2 The Private Rented Sector Offer Policy (PRSO) was implemented in 2015 but has 
not been reviewed since that date.  

   
2. Report  
 
2.1 A new draft policy is attached at Appendix A.   
 
2.2 Where possible homelessness will be prevented or relieved through an offer of a 

private sector tenancy. Where immediate and suitable offers of accommodation can 
be found in the private sector these will be made to households threatened with 
homelessness, thereby avoiding the need for them to go into temporary 
accommodation which is costly for applicants and the Council and is disruptive for 
households.  

 
2.3 If a household is placed in temporary accommodation the Council will continue to 

look for an offer within the private sector to offer them. Applicants are encouraged to 
look for their own accommodation and where appropriate the Council will assist with 
a deposit and rent in advance if the property meets the required standards and is 
considered suitable. If a household wishes to live in a particular area of the Borough, 
they will be encouraged to source their own offer as the Council is unable to consider 
area preference other than in exceptional circumstances.  The small geographical 
area of Runnymede means that an offer anywhere in the borough is likely to be 
deemed suitable due to the short distance from existing employment, education, 
support network etc.  
 

2.4 In order to support the PRSO policy the Council has invested in the Magna Carta 
Lettings service which works with private landlords and incentivises them through 
payments and management schemes to take tenants nominated by the Local 
Authority.  
 

25

Agenda Item 7



2.5 The use of the PRSO policy ensures that properties are available through the 
Housing Register for households seeking to access social housing; many of whom 
are in the private sector or unsuitable accommodation. Subject to meeting the 
eligibility and qualification criteria households made an offer within the private sector 
can join the Housing Register.  
 

2.6 When determining whether a PSRO unit is suitable consideration will be given to the 
individual needs of the household, any disabilities requiring adaptations and the 
affordability of the offer.  
 

2.7 It is appreciated that the PRSO policy is not always popular with households it is 
applied to, due to most applicants seeking assistance with their housing needs 
aspiring to a social housing tenancy but the demand for social housing in 
Runnymede considerably exceeds supply. It is essential to balance the needs of 
those facing homelessness with the need for a Housing Register that enables people 
to access social housing within a reasonable timescale and that homelessness is not 
incentivised by a perceived fast track into social housing.  

 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1 This policy operates alongside the Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme June 2021, 

Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24, and Tenancy Strategy 2022-26 
   
4. Resource implications/Value for Money (where applicable) 
 
4.1 Use of the private sector for preventing and relieving homelessness has reduced  
 the Temporary Accommodation costs to the Council  
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Localism Act 2011 (sections 148 and 149) introduced provisions which enable 

local housing authorities to bring their statutory housing duty under section 193 of 
the Housing Act 1996 to an end, by making an offer of a private rented sector 
tenancy rather than a social housing tenancy. The creation of a policy enables the 
local housing authority to set out the basis on which it will use that power. 

 
6. Equality implications  
[...]
 

 
 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1. The Housing Act 1996 (as amended) sets out Local Housing Authority’s 

statutory responsibilities to those that are eligible for assistance and are 
homeless or threatened with homelessness. 
 

1.2. Following assessment of an applicant’s homeless application the Council may 
owe an applicant a prevention, relief or the main housing duty and the Council 
are required to secure suitable accommodation for applicants. 
 

1.3. Local Housing Authorities must take reasonable steps to help all eligible 
homeless applicants to secure accommodation for at least 6 months and are 
able to discharge their homeless duties through securing suitable, available 
accommodation for the household. This offer of accommodation can be in the 
private rented sector. 

 
1.4. There is a higher demand for social housing in Runnymede than there are 

available social homes. This means that not all homeless applicants can readily 
access affordable housing within the social housing sector. Therefore, the 
private rented sector has an important role to play in providing good quality 
accommodation and flexibility to meet household needs. 

 
1.5. This approach gives local housing authorities greater opportunity to use the 

private rented sector to satisfy households housing needs and reduce the local 
authorities need to use temporary accommodation. It has long been recognised 
that placing families in short term temporary accommodation, especially Bed 
and Breakfast style accommodation, can be detrimental to all members of the 
household concerned.  

 
1.6. This policy sets out Runnymede Borough Council’s approach to discharging 

homeless duties owed to applicants into the private rented sector. 
 

30



4 
 

 
2.   Aims 
 
2.1 The aims of this policy are: 

 
• To make the best use of good quality private sector accommodation 
• To use the private rented sector to discharge statutory duties owed 
• To widen the choice of housing solutions available to 
[...]

withdraw this care without serious detriment to the well-being of the other party, 

32



6 
 

then the location will need to be of sufficient proximity to enable this, even if this 
may require public transport. Although sometimes inconvenient it is not always 
unreasonable to rely on public transport.  

 
If any members of the household are undertaking GCSEs at school (Years 10 & 11 
– children aged 14 to 16), or other proven vital examination, then they should not 
be required to change schools. Due to the small size of the borough if it is 
practicable for children within this age group to travel to their existing school for the 
period of study, an offer not in the immediate vicinity of the existing school may be 
made if public transport is available.  

 
b) The proximity & accessibility to medical facilities & other support which 

are used by, or essential to the well-being, of the household  

If the applicant or any member of the household requires specialist medical 
treatment or support, which can only be provided in Runnymede, then the location 
will need to be of sufficient proximity to enable this, although this may require public 
transport. RBC will also have regard to other medical treatment or support required 
by the applicant or any member of the household, and where health professionals 
consider that it will be significantly detrimental to change provider or location. 
Significantly means exceptional and not desirable by either applicant or health 
professional 

 
c) The proximity & accessibility to local services, amenities & transport 

Regardless of location, RBC will seek to offer accommodation that is reasonably 
accessible to local services and amenities, especially for persons on low incomes, 
and those with a need to rely on public transport. 
 

Affordability 
 
3.9 Housing authorities will need to consider whether the applicant can afford the 

housing costs without being deprived of basic essentials such as food, clothing, 
he
[...]
be the focus of additional support rather than a generic approach to limiting 
rents. 

 
4.2 The current rent settlement allows social landlords to increase their rent annually, by  
 CPI plus 1% for 5 years.  However the Government has consulted on a change to 

this to limit increases. The consultation closed on 12th October and covered rent 
increases of 3, 5 or 7 % but with an indication that it is likely to be 5%. The Council 
still has a deficit of £50,000,000 in its Business Plan due to the 4-year rent decrease 
imposed after the HRA borrowed £104,000,000 to buy itself out of the subsidy 
system in operation at the time, most of which is still to be repaid.  

 
4.3 Figure 1 shows the additional income next year depending on the increase applied is 

likely to be over £1m less than a raise in line with inflation.  
 
Figure 1 
 
 Govt Consultation% Inflation % 
Potential additional 
income 2023/4 (-
arrears and void costs) 
with no increase 

3 5 7 11 

18,519,175 555,575 925,959 1,296,342 2,037,109 
Potential increases  19,074,750 19,445,133 19,815,517 20,556,284 

 
4.4 Shown in figure 2 is the forecast of additional income for the next 25 years depending 

on the rent increase applied this year. This applies a 3 or 7% increase from year 2. 
The figures look at the annual cumulative loss by not applying a rise in line with 
inflation. If the increase is applied in line with the Bank of England’s forecast for 
inflation it will be 11% resulting in an additional £78m over 25 years (if 3% is applied 
thereafter) compared to the income for the HRA  if the rent remained static at 2023/4 
levels. If a 5% increase is imposed this will only result in an additional £35m 
reflecting a loss to the HRA of £43m at a time when costs are increasing dramatically 
in the sector and the regulatory requirements for social landlords are being extended.  
 
Figure 2 – HRA Income Projections based on 3%, 5%, 7%, 11% rent increases in 

 2023/24 
 

% 
Increase 

Projected total

Minutes of the meeting


RBC HC 16.11.22 
 

P a g e  |  209 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Hulley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), D Coen, M Cressey, 
M Darby, R Davies, S Dennett, P Snow, S Whyte and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors J Gracey (Chairman). 
  

 
  
335 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Special Committee held on 18 October 2022 were 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
  

336 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J. Gracey. 
  

337 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

338 Tenants' Satisfaction Survey 
 
Throughout October tenants had the opportunity to complete an online satisfaction survey, 
to give their views on the landlord services provided by the Council.  
  
The Corporate Head of Housing advised that this was the first survey of its type undertaken 
for ten years, and the 14 industry-standard questions asked were designed to enable 
benchmarking whilst being quick and easy to complete to encourage participation. 
  
It was acknowledged that the survey was not statistically valid yet it gave a clear 
impression and direction of travel whilst setting a baseline for future surveys. 
  
Whilst there had not yet been the opportunity to benchmark against other landlords, a 
report would be provided to a future member working party and subsequent committee 
setting out a proposed action plan based on the survey’s findings. 
  
The results of the survey were presented during the meeting.  The committee was 
impressed with the response rate and reach of the survey, and even allowing for duplicate 
entries officers were confident that around 1,000 individuals completed it. 
  
The survey was available through a number of social media channels, and the overall 
results revealed that tenants felt somewhat neutral about the service the Council provides, 
with room for improvement.  Repairs & maintenance and communication with the Council 
were the top two themes touched upon by residents. 
  
The vice chair thanked the housing team for the time spent on the survey, adding that 
when the regulation becomes an act of parliament this would become an annual survey. 
  

339 Garage Strategy 
 



RBC HC 16.11.22 
 

P a g e  | 210 
 

The Housing Business Centre Plan 2022/23 commits the housing service to establishing a 
Garage Strategy. Following June’s Housing Committee a consultation and appraisal of the 
fourteen worst performing sites had been undertaken. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing reported that work was ongoing with the Council’s Assets 
and Regeneration team to work out which sites had development potential and which sites 
could be brought back into use in order to generate revenue for the authority. 
  
Appraisals would continue on the remaining 68 sites, and annual updates would be 
provided to committee on the progress of the strategy. 
  
Committee noted that anecdotally a high percentage of the garages were likely to be used 
for storage, partially due to modern cars having outgrown traditional garages. 
  
The reason for the detailed analysis was because many of the sites did not have 
development potential, and therefore they would have to be judged on a case by case 
basis.  Many of the sites were in isolated spots away from the main property, some of 
which had since been sold and subsequently very few of them lent themselves to better 
usage. 
  
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning confirmed there was one large 
garage site in the borough with development potential.  A Member suggested putting any 
application through as outline planning application. It was added that the housing service 
did not benefit from the income of garage rentals – this went straight into the general fund – 
but any sites with development potential would be taken back by the housing service. 
  
A Member highlighted bike lockers being popular and a good revenue generator, and the 
Corporate Head of Housing confirmed that all options would be considered for the sites, 
including sale if appropriate. 
  
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning explained the policy for renting out 
garages, with priority given to the resident who lives at the location, second priority a local 
resident, third priority a Runnymede resident, and if all of these options had been 
exhausted then consideration would be given to someone outside of the borough. 
  
It was felt that automatically applying an uplift to the rental charges in line with inflation 
would have a detrimental effect due to the likelihood of it driving away potential renters.  A 
Member would follow up with Assets and Regeneration in their capacity as a non-executive 
director about the prospect of following the example set out in parking charges by keeping 
fees and charges the same. 
  
Resolved that – 
  

1)    Committee noted the consultation results and the outcome of the appraisal 
of the 14 lowest demand garage sites. 
  

2)    Committee approved the Runnymede Garage Strategy. 
  

340 Private Rented Sector Offer Policy 
 
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning advised committee that the policy 
set out the Council’s approach to discharging homeless duties owed to applicants into the 
private rented sector.  
  
Where possible homelessness in Runnymede would be prevented or relieved through an 
offer of a private sector tenancy. Where immediate and suitable offers of accommodation 
could be found in the private sector these would be made to households threatened with 



RBC HC 16.11.22 
 

P a g e  | 211 
 

homelessness, thereby avoiding the need for them to go into temporary accommodation 
which is costly for both applicants and the Council and disruptive for households.   
  
The use of the Private Rented Sector Offer policy ensures that properties are available 
through the Housing Register for households seeking to access social housing.  In 
assessing the suitability of any offer the Authority will need to consider whether the 
applicant can afford the housing costs without being deprived of basic essentials such as 
food, clothing, heating, transport and other essentials specific to their circumstances.  
  
Officers asked for approval for an 8 week consultation, noting that most people seeking 
assistance with their housing aspire to a social tenancy and do not willingly engage in the 
process of a private rented property.  However, current and recent applicants would be 
consulted. 
  
In response to a member’s concern about the prospect of an A-level age student requiring 
to move and provisions for their education, the Head of Housing Services and Business 
Planning advised that given how relatively small Runnymede is education settings could be 
reached across the borough, and the same principle would apply for families with younger 
children in need. 
  
A Member asked about the appeal process in the event that an offer of housing is refused 
given that no second offer is made.  The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning 
advised that residents would always be encouraged to move in to the offer and then seek a 
review as the Council did not have enough properties to make two housing offers, whilst if 
that family had children a referral would automatically be made to Children’s Services as a 
further safety net. 
  
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning advised a Member that only under 
special circumstances would a cross-border referral be accepted from another authority. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing advised that there were approximately 35 general needs 
properties across the borough that were currently empty, however they were all in the 
process of being repaired and reallocated rather than sat dormant.  The waiting list of 
residents looking for new homes was currently around 1,200 
  
Resolved that – 
  
Committee approved a consultation exercise on the PRSO policy. 
  

341 IRL Communal Lounge Policy 
 
Following Committee approval in September a consultation exercise on the draft IRL 
communal lounge policy had recently concluded and no responses were received, which 
was felt recognised that residents felt the policy reflected what was already happening 
within the schemes. 
  
Officers confirmed that the consultation was in the form of posters, website updates, 
briefings, and all residents had been spoken to in person by scheme managers. 
  
The Council would soon begin investment in its communal lounges and it was desired to 
make them high class and inclusive environments. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing confirmed there would be no intention to prevent residents 
using kitchens for private events such as birthdays, but added that part of the upgrade 
would be to provide areas that are safe. 
  
A Member suggested finding alternative sources of information when response rates to 



RBC HC 16.11.22 
 

P a g e  | 212 
 

consultations were low, such as intelligence from other Surrey authorities, however the 
Head of Housing Services and Business Planning confirmed that Adult Social Care were 
consulted extensively on the policy, whilst legislation was the driver for much of what was 
in the policy. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
Committee approved the Independent Retirement Living Communal Lounge Policy. 
  

342 Performance Report 
 
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning informed Committee that continued 
improvement to void timescales were being seen and a significant number of properties 
were being returned within target.  
  
The number of households in B&B was above target, partly due to the Council’s no second 
night out policy, whilst there was an increasing number of single men with complex 
histories that require a multi-agency approach and recruitment is very difficult within the 
sector.  
  
Whilst rent arrears were higher than this time last year the figure had reduced over recent 
weeks and was expected given the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
Electrical and gas certification continue to be excellent with both currently at 100% 
compliance, whilst the 34 outstanding high risk FRA actions were inspection of fire doors 
which would be completed by the end of this quarter.  
  
Following a request for the analysis of potential rent increases, the current rent settlement 
allows social landlords to increase their rent annually, by CPI plus 1% for 5 years. However 
a government consultation to limit increases was expected to announce that a 5% increase 
should be applied. 
  
A Member asked about a potential scenario where a person does not qualify for the 
housing register when they have a housing need.  Eligibility and qualification criteria, 
including financial threshold.  This would be reviewed as part of the housing allocations 
scheme. 
  
A Member highlighted an increase in ASB being high in their caseload, and was keen to 
encourage the implementation of a Joint Enforcement Team.  Housing officers encouraged 
Members to notify them about any incidents of ASB, which would be followed up by the 
appropriate officer. 
  
The Corporate Head of Housing reported that the Council were increasingly receiving 
presentations of people who straddle a range of complex issues such as mental health, 
alcoholism, etc.  Whilst it is right that the Council are there to support them, housing such 
people in long-term accommodation was not possible with such challenging needs, which 
was why the short-term accommodation such as B&B was so high. 
  
The Committee chair asked about engagement with the Regulator of Social Housing, and 
the Corporate Head of Housing confirmed that a letter had been submitted requesting that 
the notice was rescinded.  Whilst electrical and gas safety was now at 100%, decent 
homes standard was also now extremely close to the desired 75%. 
  

343 Housing IT System Enhancement Update 
 
The Head of Housing Services and Business Planning reported that phase two of the IT 
system enhancement was nearing its conclusion and significant work had been undertaken 



RBC HC 16.11.22 
 

P a g e  | 213 
 

to specify each new module and then build and test it, a number of which were now in use.   
  
There was no one-size-fits-all for the modules, it was needed to be specified how the 
Council wanted the system to look and how it would integrate with existing systems,  This 
involved extensive building and testing. 
  
At the conclusion of this phase additional modules would be under consideration to add to 
what had already been obtained, whilst a substantial amount of work was needed to 
coordinate with the communications suite to enable the sending of text messages, 
therefore lots of work on the efficiencies of the modules would remain under consideration. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.43 pm.) Chairman 
 


